
May 2.2007 

Mr. Ernesto Rodriguez 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of El Paso 
2 Civic Center Plaza, 9"' Floor 
El Paso, Texas 79901 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Mr. Rodriguez: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclos~ire under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 277358. 

The El Paso Police Department (the "department") received a recjuesi pertaining to a specific 
incident. You state you have provided the requestor with a redacted copy of the complaint 
report and with "information that consists of identifiable descriptions and notations of arrest; 
cielention; and criminal charges." You claim that the information submitted for our review 
is excepted fiom disciosure under sectioiis 552.101. 552.130, and 552.117 of the 
Government Cocle. U'e have coiisidered tile exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Governrnent Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code 3 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, including 
section 261.201(a) of tlle Family Code, which provides as follows: 

(a)  The following intbr~nation is confidential; is not subject to public release 
~iiider Chapter 552. Governiiient Code, and may be disclosed only foi- 
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pulposes consistent with this code and app1ic;ible federal or state law or under 
rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report: and 

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports. 
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
~ised or developed i n  an investigation under this chapter or in 
providing services as a result of an investigation. 

Fam. Code $ 261.201(a). The submitted information was used or developed in an 
investigation of alleged or suspected child abuse. See it!. 5 26 1.001(1) (defining "abuse" for 
purposes of Family Code, ch. 261). Thus, this information is generally confidential under 
section 261.201 of the Family Code. However, section 261.201(a) also provides that 
information encompassed by subsection (a) may be disclosed "for purposes consistelit with 
[the Family Code] and applicable federal or state law." Id.  5 261.201(a). 

We note that section 22.082 of the Edtication Code constitutes "applicable state law" in this 
instance. Section 22.032 of the Educatioti Code provides that "[tll~e State Board for 
Educator Certification ["SBEC"] shall obtain from aiiy law enforceitlent or crirninal justice 
agency all cl.imitia1 history record information ["CHRI"] that relates to an applicant for or 
holder of a certificate.'' Educ. Code 5 22.082. CHRI consists of "information collected 
about a person by a criminal justice agency that consists of identifiable descriptions and 
notations of arrests, detentions, indictments. informations, and other formal crirninal charges 
aiid their dispositions." Gov't Code $41 1.082(2); set, cdso id. $$41 1.090 (SBEC is entitled 
to obtain CHRI from Department of Public Safety ["DPS"] about a person who has applied 
to board ihr certificate under Subchapter B, Chapter 21, Education Code), 41 1.087(a)(2) 
(agency that is er~titicd to obtain CHRl from DPS is also authorized to "obtain from any other 
crirninal justice agency in this state cl-iininal history record iiiforinatio~i maintained by that 
[agency]"); cf: lRrookshiri< v. Ho~tstori Irzde~). Sch. Disr., 508 S.W.2d 675, 678-79 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houstoii 114"' Dist.] 1974, no writ) (when legislature defines term in one statute and 
uses same term in relation to same subject niattcr iii latter statute, later use of term is same 
as previo~isly defined). 

In this instance, the requeslor is ;r staffinvestigatoi- with the Texas Education Agency (the 
"TEA"), which has assuinctl the duties of SBEC, niici states that the TE.4 is coi~ducting an 
investigation of an individual who has applied foi- or curl-cntly holds educator credentials. I 

The requestor specifically sceks "copies of all ol'feiisc. incitlent. and in\~estigntive reports" 

'T11c 79':' Texas lcgisloiiirc passod Hutisc Bill I 1  16. ii.iiicli rcquircil illc traiisier i,i SBEC's 
;idrninisir:iiive fuiiciions ;iiid scrvices io tlic I'EA. cl'l'cctivc Scpteinhci- 1 ,  2005. 
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regarding the named individual. Consequently, if the department determines that release of 
the CHRI is consistent with the Family Code, the department Intist release information from 
the submitted documents to this requestor that shows the type of allegations made and 
whether there was an arrest, information, indictment. detention, conviction. or othel- formal 
charges and their dispositions. See Open Records Decision No. 4.51 (1986) (specific 
statutory right of access provisions overcome general exceptions to disclosure under statutory 
predecessor to Act). In that instance. the department must withhold the I-emainder of the 
information pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 261.201 of the Family Code. 

If, however, the department determines that release is not consistent with purposes of the 
Family Code, the department must withhold the submitted information in its entirety 
pursuant to section 552.10 1 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 26 1.201(a) 
of the Family Code. See Attorney General Opinions DM-353 at 4 n.  6 (1995) (finding 
interagency transfer of information prohibited where confidentiality statute enumerates 
specific ei~lities to which release of information is authorizecl and vvhei-e potential receiving 
governmental body is not among statute's enumerated entities), J.M-590 at 4-5 ( 1  986); Fam. 
Code $ 2 6  1.201 (b)-(g) (listing entities authorized to receive section 261.201 information). 

111 summary, i f  the department determines that release of the CHRI is co~isisteiit with the 
Family Code, the department must release the CHRI froin the submitted documents to this 
~.equestol..' The remaining information, however, must he withheld under section 552.101 
of the Government Code in conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family Code. If, 
however, tlie department determines that release is not consistent with the purposcs of the 
Family Code, the department must withholcl the submitted information in its entirety 
pursuant to section 552.101 of the Go\,ernment Code in  conjunction witli section 26 I .20 1 (a) 
of tlre Family Code.' 

This letter ruling is limited to the partici~lar records at issue in illis request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore. this n~~ling must not be I-elied upoii as a previous 
dcteimination regarding any other records 01- any other circuilistances. 

?'Iris ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights ;~nd responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, ~overni~iental bodies are prohibited 
from asking tlie attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 6 552.301(fj. If tlie 
governineiital body wants to challenge this ruling, the govci-nmental body must appeal by 

'We note that. iiccaiisc tlic sctjucstos i r ~ay  iio\,i. a sl?ccial r ight 01 ncccss to this i i i i ' i !ri i i; it i~~n iii this 
inst;incc. i i ic dcparttncn~ irrust again seek n dccisioii li-oiii tiiis oflicc i f  i t  sccci\.cs ;iiioiI~cr ieiliicsr 1'0s (hi. satiic 
i irhsii iniion I lo i i i  aiiiitiies requestor. 

'Bccausc our rul ing is ilisposilisc, \vc iiced irot addscss your otiies :~spiiiiiciits against dis;ii,surc 
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filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 8 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, tlie governmental body must file s~iit  within I0 calendar days. 
Id. 9 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
infonnation, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the gavel-nmental body 
will either release the piiblic I-ecortls proinptly ptirsuaiit to section 552.221(a) of the 
Governnient Code or file a lawsuit chiilleiiging this riiiing put-suani to section 152.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that Fdilure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll fi-ee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 6 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
recl~iested information, the recluestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); TOSLL.~  Dr11'i o$I'~rh. Sirjety v. Gilhr~~itli. 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 I 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act thc release of inforniation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ~-iiling, he 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging m~ist be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

IF the govel-nmental body. the requestor. or any other person has cjuestions or comments 
ahoiit this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no stntiitoi-y dcadline ior 
contilcting its, tlie attorney general prefers to rcccive ;tny coiiiinciits within i O calendar days 
of the clatc of this ruling. 

Sincerely: 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Attorney Gcneral 
Open Records Divisioi~ 
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Ref: ID# 277358 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Tracy Thomas 
Staff Investigator 
Texas Education Agency 
1701 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(wlo enclosures) 


